



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD  
CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2649 of 1985**

Sarafat And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Ashutosh, P.N.Lal
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 75**

**HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.**

1. List revised.
2. No one appears on behalf of the appellants to press this appeal despite the fact that there are two learned counsels appearing in the matter. Sri Birendra Pratap Singh, learned counsel for the State is present.
3. Paper book of the matter is ready as reported by the office in its report dated 15.04.2026.
4. The appeal in so far as it relates to the appellant no.2/Rais Dula is concerned stand abated vide order dated 13.01.2026. It survives with regards to the appellant no.1/Sarafat Khan and appellant no.3/Naeem Khan. Non bailable warrants were issued against them vide order dated 13.01.2026 and they were directed to be released on bail on an undertaking they shall be personally present before this Court on the next date. The appellants were present through their counsel before this Court on 17.02.2026 and their presence was exempted. Today even in the revised call, neither the appellants are present nor there is any representation on their behalf.
5. In view of the same, let issue non bailable warrants against survives appellant no.1/Sarafat Khan and appellant no.3/Naeem Khan through Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned, who shall ensure arrest of the appellants and lodge them in jail.
6. The S.S.P./S.P. and CJM concerned are directed to comply with the same and send their compliance reports to this Court by the next date.
7. Let the matter be listed on 11.05.2026.

8. Registrar (Compliance) to communicate this order to the CJM and SSP concerned within a week for necessary action. Learned counsel for the State shall also communicate it to the Superintendent of Police/Senior Superintendent of Police concerned forthwith.

**April 17, 2026**  
M. ARIF

**(Samit Gopal,J.)**