



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2649 of 1985**

Sarafat And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ashutosh, P.N.Lal  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 75**

**HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.**

1. List revised.

2. Heard Sri Ashutosh, learned counsel for the appellant(s), Sri Ajay Singh, learned A.G.A.-I for the State and perused the record.

3. On 17.4.2026 on non-appearance of the appellants to press the appeal non-bailable warrants were issued against the appellant no. 1/Sarafat Khan and the appellant no.3/Naeem Khan. The appeal in so far as the appellant no. 2/Raees Doola is concerned, stood abated vide order dated 13.1.2026.

4. Learned counsel for the surviving appellants submits that he has filed an application for recall of non-bailable warrants in the matter on 07.5.2026. The same is not on the record.

5. Since learned counsel is present for the said two surviving appellants, it is provided that non-bailable warrants issued against them vide order dated 17.4.2026 are directed to be converted into bailable warrants and they shall be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond of Rs.25,000/- with two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the CJM concerned on their appearance within one week from today. Report shall be sent by the C.J.M. concerned within two weeks thereafter.

6. This appeal is ripe for hearing as paper book is ready.

7. List on 07.07.2026 for final hearing.

**May 11, 2026**  
Naresh

**(Samit Gopal,J.)**